

No. 22-360

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VETERAN WARRIORS, INC., ANDREW D. SHEETS, KRISTIE
SHEETS,

Petitioners,

v.

SECRETARY OF VETERAN AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BARTON F. STICHMAN
RENEE BURBANK
NATIONAL VETERANS LE-
GAL SERVICES
1600 K STREET, N.W.
SUITE 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 621-5677

MICHAEL R. FRANZINGER*
RYAN C. MORRIS
MATTHEW B. MAHONEY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8583
mfranzinger@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioners

January 31, 2023

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S INTERPRETATION CONFIRMS THAT CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED	5
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	4
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14, (2022).....	3, 9, 10, 11
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428	6, 9
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	6, 9
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	5
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	4
<i>Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocs. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affs.</i> , 48 F.4th 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	1
<i>Procopio v. Wilkie</i> , 913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998).....	8
<i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> , 55 F.4th 879 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....	7, 9
<i>SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	7
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009) ...	6
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Terry v. Principi</i> , 340 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	2
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Book Review: Fixing Statutory Interpretation Judging Statutes</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).....	7, 10
Chadwick J. Harper, <i>Give Veterans the Benefit of the Doubt: Chevron, Auer, and the Veteran’s Canon</i> , 42 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 931 (2019).....	6, 10, 11
